From: Terence Clouthier

To: Yilma, Haimanot; Hsueh. Kevin; Jamerson, Kellee
Cc: Waste"Win Young; rwithrow@louisberger.com; dianned@swo-nsn.gov; Russell Eagle Bear

(reaglebear@yahoo.com); Ben Rhodd (brhodd1l@yahoo.com); Conrad Fisher
(conrad.fisher@cheyennenation.com) ; Wanda Wells (wandawells@midstatesd.net); Lana Gravatt
(aravattlana@yahoo.com); Clair Green (clairsgreen@yahoo.com); jb.weston@fsst.org; Elgin Crows Breast
(redhawk@mbhanation.com); Dennis Yellow Thunder (ostnrrafd@gwtc.net); Curly Youpee
(cultres@nemontel.net) ; Valerie Hauser; James Whitted (jmswhitted@yahoo.com); Steve Vance
(steve.vance@crst-nsn.gov); Charlene Vaughn (cvaughn@achp.gov); Christopher Rausch; Chris Lindblad; Bruce

Nadeau; Darlene Conrad (narapahothpo_2009@ymail.com); Paige.Olson@state.sd.us; Pete Coffey
(pcoffey@mhanation.com); Tim Mentz Jr. (realbighead@hotmail.com); "Tim Mentz"; Mary Wilson; Rick Thomas

(rick_thpo02@yahoo.com); Rick Thomas (rickthomas_06@yahoo.com) (rickthomas_06@yahoo.com

Subject: Feb 08th "proposal"

Date: Thursday, February 21, 2013 12:21:00 PM
Attachments: 11-73 sianed copy for Feb 08th letter.pdf
Hello,

| have attached a letter outlining our concerns with the latest proposal. | suggest to your agency
that you set up a face to face meeting as soon as possible because the solo efforts that you have
proposed to eliminate the tribes from the process (August — November of last year) and your
current efforts with this and the previous proposal are a detriment to the 106 process. Please let
me know when you would like to meet and where and | will adjust my schedule.

Sincerely,
Standing Rock Sioux Tribe

Terry Clouthier
Tribal Archaeologist

From: Yilma, Haimanot [mailto:Haimanot.Yilma@nrc.gov]

Sent: Friday, November 02, 2012 4:40 PM

To: Bruce Nadeau; Terence Clouthier; Hsueh, Kevin; Jamerson, Kellee

Cc: Waste'Win Young; rwithrow@Iouisberger.com; dianned@swo-nsn.gov; Russell Eagle Bear
(reaglebear@yahoo.com); Ben Rhodd (brhodd1@yahoo.com); Conrad Fisher
(conrad.fisher@cheyennenation.com); Wanda Wells (wandawells@midstatesd.net); Lana Gravatt
(gravattlana@yahoo.com); Clair Green (clairsgreen@yahoo.com); jb.weston@fsst.org; Elgin Crows
Breast (redhawk@mhanation.com); Dennis Yellow Thunder (ostnrrafd@gwtc.net); Fred Mousseau
(ostnrrathpo@gwtc.net); Curly Youpee (cultres@nemontel.net); James Whitted
(jmswhitted@yahoo.com); Steve Vance (steve.vance@crst-nsn.gov); Kade Ferris

Subject: RE: FW: TRANSMITTAL OF SURVEY PROPOSAL FOR THE PROPOSED DEWEY-BURDOCK ISR
PROJECT

All,

As stated in our email yesterday, attached please find the names of individuals scheduled
to participate in the survey effort.

Sincerely,

Haimanot Yilma
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IRIBAL HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICE
TANDING ROCK SIOUX TRIBE
Administrative Service Center

North Standing Rock Avenue

Fort Yates, N.D. 58538

Tel: (701) 854-2120

Fax: (701) 854-2138

Kevin Hsueh, Chief

Environmental Review Branch

Division of Waste Management

and Environmental Protection

Office of Federal and State Materials

and Environmental Management Programs

February 20, 2013

Dear Mr. Hsueh,

The Standing Rock Sioux Tribe THPO (SRST-THPO) is in receipt of the Nuclear Regulatory Commissions’
(NRC) letter dated February 08, 2013 regarding the Dewey-Burdock in-situ recovery project and the
proposal for tribes to basically just walk around the proposed license boundary and not actually conduct
a proper survey of the area. The SRST-THPO offers the following comments for this latest failure of your
agencies ability to conduct good faith consultation and identification efforts. | understand that this
process is frustrating for your agency given that your agency is essentially new to the 106 process even
though the law has been in place since 1966. However, it is far more frustrating for the tribes who have
major concerns with the direct and indirect impacts this project will have to our historic properties of
significance and to our cultural and spiritual connections to those sites. These comments are not
restricted to Dewey-Burdock, the SRST-THPO is fully aware that a similar proposal occurred for the Crow
Butte facility and that it is being considered for the proposed Ross Uranium facility so please file these
comments with all three projects.

First and foremost, your agency is required per 386CFR800.1 (c) to complete your section 106
compliance prior to any permit being issued. Your agency does not seem to understand this section at
all. To be specifically clear on this; your agency and not the applicant, must fulfill Section 106 compliance
as there has been a lot of confusion on this subject from your agency (please see letters from Sept and
August of 2011). There are really only two options for your agency:

e your agency completes compliance with Section 106 and issue your permit or,
e youragency does not complete compliance with Section 106 and no permit can be issued.

The second option never seems to be brought up as it is obviously the least desirable of the two. There
has been no compliance with Section 106 thus far in terms of even the identification of historic
properties of significance to tribes and this latest proposal does very little to address this as will be
explained later. The SRST-THPO will address this second option as it pertains to funding of the
identification efforts further in this response.





Your agency has established a self-imposed deadline of May 2013 to issue your permit, however,
according to Federal law you actually cannot issue this permit without completing your compliance with
Section 106. There is no way your office can issue a permit with your self-imposed deadline of May 2013
and keep to the schedule you have outlined in your latest “proposal”,

This latest propasal is, once again, tailored to only conform to fiscal restraints by the applicant and does
not actually fulfill your agencies responsibilities to conduct proper identification efforts. The SRST-THPO
has mentioned in previous letters {November 20, 2012) that it appears that everything for this project is
tailored around the apptlicants’ expense account. This current proposal is no different.

This current proposal is severely deficient in numerous ways. | have talked with the Advisory Council for
Historic Preservation (ACHP} and State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO) about this proposal. | framed
the discussion as if this proposal for a methodological framework were followed to conduct an
archaeological survey. According to your current proposal to the tribes, you would ask various
archaeological companies (up to 23 based on current consulting tribes to keep things fair and balanced)
to accept a ten thousand dollar honorarium to each send up to three representatives to walk around the
proposed undertakings license houndary for anywhere from one day to thirty days. There would be no
specific methodology as to what was needed to be recorded or how and with no direction or real
accountability as to how they conduct themselves in the field or where they conduct their field studies.
The only requirement is that they submit a written report of what they found to NRC and somehow that
will fulfill the identification efforts per 36CFR800.4. This would, in no way, shape or form fulfill the
responsibilities for identification for archaeological sites within the Section 106 process. There is
absolutely no way that any SHPO would accept this from an archaeological report yet you are asking the
tribes to accept this methodology for their identification efforts. Your actions based on this current
proposal are arbitrary and capricious.

This current proposal was issued with no tribal input that 1 am aware of. This can be said for the Crow
Butte proposal as well. It is strictly the federal agencies ideas of what they believe will achieve a good
faith effort at identification. It has been over a year since we last talked face to face apart from a quickie
meeting tacked on to another meeting in Bismarck, ND. | urge the federal agency to begin face to face
discussions with the consulting tribes including the tribes who recently joined the consultations efforts
concerning these issues once again and not to continue with these ill-advised solo efforts.

Your agency is proposing that an honorarium from the applicant be given to each tribe in the amount of
ten thousand dollars to essentially fund the activities of three individuals for a total of 30 days.
10,000/3=3,333. So each individual would get 3, 333. Dividing that by the number of days would equal
3,333/30=111.1 per day divide that by an 8 hour work day = 13.88 an hour. We previously rejected
guotes of 25 dollars an hour that were submitted by the applicants scope of work and budget due to it
being far too low compared to what tribal monitors make on the Great Plains and you now expect us to
accept half of that? Hopefully, you will begin to see just how extremely deficient this current proposal is.
As for any counter proposal that it could be used to fund only one individual, please don't bother. There
is no way adeguate identification and recording efforts could be completed as you proposed by one
individual from each tribe who elects to participate in this manner. { also have serious doubts that three
individuals with no direction could adequately complete what is required either. | am basing this
statement entirely on the fact that | have visited the project area twice to “get a feel” for the density of
sites in the area. The site density is high based upon my observations of unrecorded sites currently in
the project area. This was confirmed by tribal representatives in the field during the June, 2011 meeting
and again in consultation with Ben Rhodd while in the field with him on this project in May 2012. This





will require a considerable investment of time for identification and recording. This investment of time
would be longer than is allowed within this current proposal.

Apparently the applicants fixed dollar amount of 100,000 is not as fixed as they make it sound. The
current proposal, if all 23 consuiting tribes were to accept ten thousand dollars, would cost 230,000 in
honorariums alone. An additional 258,750 doflars in per diem plus an additional 15-20,000 in mileage
costs would also be added to this total. This amounts to a little over 500,000 doliars that the applicant
would be committing to this project. This, from my understanding, is still shy of the quote that was sent
in by Makoche Wowanpi, however, it is a lot more in the ball park of what an actual survey should cost
but certainly far below what is necessary for the entire license boundary. [ am also fully aware that the
applicant apparently does not expect ali of the tribes to accept this proposal or to accept the
honorarium at any rate and by doing so they are likely going to save maoney on even the initial 100,000
fixed amount if not enough tribes agree. However, would a good faith effort be met by one or two tribes
accepting this money? | respectfully submit that it would not. This current proposal is just short of a
bribe disguised as a token identification effort. [t calls into gquestion the entire integrity of the 106
process.

tf the applicant is unwilling to fund a proper survey for historic properties of significance to tribes, the
federal agency cannot complete its Section 106 responsibilities and compliance and therefore no permit
can be issued for this project. As | mentioned previously, this is never a consideration for the federal
agency. [t is considered along the same line as the no-action alternative within the NEPA process, in that
it is there because it is required, however, it is subsequently ignored. The mandate at 36CFR800.1 (c)
does not aliow you to ignore this. As mentioned previously, you only have two options when it comes to
Section 106.

The only good aspect that { have seen within the current proposal is that the NRC has apparently, finally,
realized after almost two years of discussions that the undertaking is the entire license boundary and is
not restricted to the area of direct effects. There is hope for your agency after all, unfortunately
however, not under the auspices of the current proposal.

Once again, this amounts to another ultimatum that the tribes cannot and should not accept. There is
na way any research conducted in this manner would be accepted for an archaeological survey by SHPO
and we as THPO's should not accept it as being acceptable to conduct identification efforts for our sites
of significance. Sites of significance that we know, for a fact, are within this projects license boundary.

A proper TCP survey following identification methods analogous to an archaeological survey that SRST-
THPO together with other Tribes have endorsed has not been taken seriously and dismissed as cost-
prohibitive. The fact that the applicant underestimated the amount of people, time and money required
to meet this level of effort is not a reasen to abandon identification efforts. NRC cannot walk away from
their resnonsibility based on the applicants dream budget or schedule and claim to be working in good
faith. Once again, we encourage the NRC te conduct proper identification efforts and not this current
failure of a proposal.

Sincerely,

STANDING ROCK SIOUX TRIBE
"'f/u--*z R T
Terry Clouthier
Tribat Archaeologist






From: Bruce Nadeau [mailto:brucefnadeau@gmail.com]
Sent: Thursday, November 01, 2012 1:15 PM

To: Terence Clouthier

Cc: Waste'Win Young; Yilma, Haimanot; rwithrow@Iouisberger.com; dianned@swo-nsn.gov; Russell
Eagle Bear (reaglebear@yahoo.com); Ben Rhodd (brhodd1@yahoo.com); Conrad Fisher
(conrad.fisher@cheyennenation.com); Wanda Wells (wandawells@midstatesd.net); Lana Gravatt
(aravattlana@yahoo.com); Clair Green (clairsgreen@yahoo.com); jb.weston@fsst.org; Elgin Crows
Breast (redhawk@mhanation.com); Dennis Yellow Thunder (ostnrrafd@gwtc.net); Fred Mousseau
(ostnrrathpo@gwtc.net); Curly Youpee (cultres@nemontel.net); James Whitted

(jmswhitted@yahoo.com); Steve Vance (steve.vance@crst-nsn.gov)
Subject: Re: FW: TRANSMITTAL OF SURVEY PROPOSAL FOR THE PROPOSED DEWEY-BURDOCK ISR

PROJECT
Thanks for the information Terry.

At present we are concerned only with the land/area of potential effect with which we have
been contracted to provide inventory for. Any other issues outside of this discrete area is
something that would require additional scrutiny beyond the current proposed scope.

Respectfully,
Bruce Nadeau

On Thu, Nov 1, 2012 at 11:28 AM, Terence Clouthier <tclouthier@standingrock.org> wrote:
Hi Bruce,

I’'m not sure if you are up to date on the current status of this project and the attempts by the
federal agency to apparently ignore the Section 106 process. It wouldn’t surprise me if you were
not given the lack of good faith consultation that this project exemplifies. In particular, there has
been a concentrated effort by the federal agency to move this project along without addressing the
pressing concerns that all of the consulting tribes currently have. Your office issued a no historic
properties determination back in 2010 for this project and stated that you had no concerns at all
with this project and that it would not affect any sites of significance for your tribe (stamped on a
letter from March 191", 2010). The fact that the NRC is now going with a proposal from your office
at basically the 11™ hour and ignoring all of the information that has been provided since 2011
further illustrates the lengths this federal agency will apparently go to not complete the Section
106 process in a good faith manner.

In particular, the consulting tribes that have been in consultation with the NRC and applicants for
the past year and a half have issues with the following:

- Sites of significance to tribes cannot be identified by archaeologists. This was proven
to them in the field during the meetings in June of 2011 when the consulting tribes
visited the project area and showed the NRC sites that were missed by their
archaeological consultants. The consulting tribes have requested a 100% survey of the
entire area of potential effects (indirect and direct)- we have never waivered on this.
Yet, the current proposal will not conduct a 100% survey of the entire project area. A
project area that constantly changes numbers from the entire license boundary
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(10000+acres) to 2673 acres to 3000+ acres depending on which disposal method is
used.

- Information was given at a meeting in February 2012 illustrating that a predictive
model cannot address the sites of concerns for the consulting tribes. This information
was given directly to the Federal agencies involved in this project only and not to the
applicant or any third party consultants. The current proposal that your office is
involved in is a predictive model without actually naming it that. The NRC is ignoring
the information they gained during the February 2012 meeting to keep to their and the
applicants timeline for the EIS to be issued.

- The current proposal only addresses the direct area of potential effect of the
project. I’'m not sure how familiar you are with the Section 106 process Bruce as |
understand you are just recently appointed into your position and | apologize in
advance if you are very familiar with the 106 process. 36CFR800.16 (d) defines the area
of potential effects as both the indirect and direct effects that an undertaking may
have on historic properties. This has been a sticking point for the consulting tribes. The
applicant and the NRC only want to complete a survey for the direct effects. They are
ignoring the law. The Scope of work submitted by the tribes addressed this concern and
a PA was supposed to be developed to address the other 8000 acres that would need
to be surveyed. They are continuing to ignore this and your current proposal allows
them to do this.

- The NRC basically tried to move the 106 process forward without doing any
identification efforts that are required by 36CFR800.4 per their letter of August 30,
2012. The only reason the letter from Oct 12 even came out was because the NRC was
informed by the consulting tribes and by the ACHP that what they were trying to do
was essentially illegal. There is no provision within 36CFR800.4 that allows them to stop
consulting with the tribes for the identification efforts. The only place where they can
terminate consultation is 36CFR800.7 for the resolution of adverse effects not during
the identification phase. Once again, the NRC is apparently trying to find a way out of
their Section 106 responsibilities.

Unfortunately, | could spend all day illustrating to you exactly how this federal agency is apparently
trying to circumvent the 106 process but | will just stop here. | have attached the Standing Rock
Sioux Tribes response to the October 12 letter which illustrates the points above. The ACHP is well
aware of the issues involved in this project and unfortunately, the latest proposal by your office
with the Three Affiliated Tribe and KLJ does absolutely nothing to address these issues besides



create another avenue for the federal agency to try and avoid the consulting tribes concerns. | truly
wish that your office and the THPO office of the Three Affiliated Tribes had been involved in this
process from the beginning of consultation back in June of 2011 so that these backdoor attempts
by the federal agency to apparently drive the tribes apart could have been avoided.

As an aside, | urge your office to reconsider its current proposal and sit at the table with the tribes
that have been consulting on this project since 2011 so that proper 106 procedures can be
followed and not the feeble attempt at 106 compliance that is currently being conducted. The NRC
specifically did not include the Three Affiliated Tribe or your office in the meeting of June 2011 due
to the 2010 letters granting a no historic properties affected determination. Your offices have
every right under the law to reenter the consultation process at any time, unfortunately, the way
the NRC is conducting it — it is pitting your offices against the tribes who have been consulting for
the past 1.5 years. This adversarial relationship that is apparently being encouraged by the NRC is
not consultation in good faith by them. We should be united in our voice and opinions for this and
all projects and not pitted against one another to circumvent the requirements for a federal law
that they must follow.

If you have any questions about any of this — | would be more than happy to respond to them. 701
854 8510 although email is probably better as | will not be in the office later today

Terry Clouthier
Standing Rock Sioux Tribe
Tribal Archaeologist

From: Bruce Nadeau [mailto: brucefnadeau@gmail.com]
Sent: Thursday, November 01, 2012 9:02 AM

To: Waste'Win Young

Cc: Haimanot.Yilma@nrc.gov; rwithrow@Ilouisberger.com; Terence Clouthier;
dianned@swo-nsn.gov; Russell Eagle Bear (reaglebear@yahoo.com); Ben Rhodd
(brhodd1@yahoo.com); Conrad Fisher (conrad.fisher@cheyennenation.com); Wanda Wells
(wandawells@midstatesd.net); Lana Gravatt (gravattlana@yahoo.com); Clair Green
(clairsgreen@yahoo.com); jb.weston@fsst.org; Elgin Crows Breast
(redhawk@mhanation.com); Dennis Yellow Thunder (ostnrrafd@gwtc.net); Fred Mousseau
(ostnrrathpo@gwtc.net); Curly Youpee (cultres@nemontel.net); James Whitted

(Jmswhitted@yahoo.com); Steve Vance (steve.vance@crst-nsn.gov)
Subject: Re: FW: TRANSMITTAL OF SURVEY PROPOSAL FOR THE PROPOSED

DEWEY-BURDOCK ISR PROJECT
Just a point of order.

The fact that the project area is part of Sioux Territory (Ft. Laramie Treaty) is a moot point.
It seems to me just recently that Makoche Wowapi conducted a few TCP surveys in
northwestern North Dakota on lands that are Chippewa and Three Affiliated Tribes territory
under the 1904 Davis Agreement and Fort Laramie Treaty (MHA portion). Obviously
respecting treaty boundaries wasn't a consideration then.


tel:701%20854%208510
tel:701%20854%208510
mailto:brucefnadeau@gmail.com
mailto:Haimanot.Yilma@nrc.gov
mailto:rwithrow@louisberger.com
mailto:dianned@swo-nsn.gov
mailto:reaglebear@yahoo.com
mailto:brhodd1@yahoo.com
mailto:conrad.fisher@cheyennenation.com
mailto:wandawells@midstatesd.net
mailto:gravattlana@yahoo.com
mailto:clairsgreen@yahoo.com
mailto:jb.weston@fsst.org
mailto:redhawk@mhanation.com
mailto:ostnrrafd@gwtc.net
mailto:ostnrrathpo@gwtc.net
mailto:cultres@nemontel.net
mailto:jmswhitted@yahoo.com
mailto:steve.vance@crst-nsn.gov

Sincerely,
Turtle Mountain Tribe THPO

On Wed, Oct 31, 2012 at 3:54 PM, Waste'Win Young <wyoung@standingrock.org> wrote:
Just for the record. The Standing Rock Sioux Tribal Council passed a resolution in 2010
against working with KLJ because of comments made by a KLJ archeologist Brian
O’Danacha in 2009 that “they should just bulldoze all this Indian shit.” This is a documented
incident.

In addition to this, Turtle Mountain and Three Affiliated Tribes have sites of significance
that are different from the Dakota, Lakota and Nakota.

This area was classified as Sioux Territory under the Fort Laramie Treaties of 1851 and 1868.

Please forward this to Kevin.

Wasté Win Young
Standing Rock Sioux Tribe
Tribal Historic Preservation Officer

(701)-854-8645 work
(701)-854-2138 fax

From: Yilma, Haimanot [mailto:Haimanot.Yilma@nrc.gov]
Sent: Wednesday, October 31, 2012 2:37 PM

To: Yilma, Haimanot
Cc: Jamerson, Kellee
Subject: TRANSMITTAL OF SURVEY PROPOSAL FOR THE PROPOSED DEWEY-BURDOCK ISR PROJECT

Dear Tribal Historic Preservation Officers:

Please find attached a letter enclosing a survey proposal for the proposed Dewey-Burdock
In-Situ Recovery Project. The NRC staff will also mail this letter to each Tribal President or
Chair with a cc to the THPOs.

If you have any questions regarding this email or its contents, please contact Randy Withrow
or myself.

Thank you,

Haimanot Yilma

Project Manager
FSME/DWMEP/EPPAD/ERB

U.S Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Phone: 301-415-8029

email: haimanot.yilma@nrc.gov
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Mail Stop : T8F05

Randy Withrow

Sr. Program Manager | Cultural Resources
The Louis Berger Group, Inc.

900 50th Street | Marion, 1A 52302

Office: 319.373.3043, ext. 3035

Cell: 515.441.6497
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